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L{Respondent)
Nete: All Information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be

provided in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment fo this stipulation under specific
headings, e.g., “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” "Supporting Authority,” etc,

A Parties’ Acknowlodgments
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Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Callfomla. admitted August 6, 1998,

The parties agree t0 be bound by ihe factual stipulations conteined herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

All investigations or proceadings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are enticely resolved by

- this stipulation and are desmed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)ycounti(s} are llstsd under “Dismissels.”

stipulation consists of 10 pages, not including the order.

A staternent of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipiine is included
under “Facts.” See attached.

Condlusions of law, drawn from and specrﬁmlly referring to the facts are also included under "Goncluslons of
Law®, See attached. _

The parties must include supporting authority for the reoornmended level of dlsclplme under the headlng
“Supporting Authority.” See attached. A
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(7) No more than 30 days prior to the fiing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending Investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§8086.10 &
6140.7. {Check one option only): ' -

[0  costs added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipiine.

xick  costs fo be paid in equat emounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: 2007 and 2008
il
0

{hardshin, special circumstances or other good causa per rule 264, Rules of Procedure) -
costs waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitied “Partial Waiver of Costs”
costs entirely waived _

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Aftorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting ‘aggravating circumstances
are required,

(1) O Priorrecord of discipline (see standard 1.2(f)

(@) O State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b) O Date prior discipiine effective |
(c) O Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:
@ o Degree of prior discipline
(e} O If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior disciptine, use space providad below or a separate

attachment entitied “Prior Discipline.

(2) O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreeching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) O Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and R%pondaht refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or

property.
(4) [ Hasrm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or thg administration of justice.

(5) 0O Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct. : ' _

) O LackofCooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hiamer
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7) %x Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respendent's current misconduct evidences muitiple acts of wrongdoing
or deronstrates @ patiem of misconduct. See attached. : ‘ _

@8 O No ﬁggravatlng circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances: None
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c. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1 -2(e)). Facts supporting mihgating
circumstances are required,

(1)

@
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@) =&
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(10)
(11)

(12)

ﬂ .

o

- e e

No Prior Disclpline: Respondent has no prior record of discipﬁne ovar many years of practice coupied
with prasent misconduct which is not deemed serious.

No Harm: Respondant did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent dispfayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

- See attached,.
Remorse: Respondent promptly fook objective steps spontansously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoling, which steps were deslgned to timely atone for any consequences of histher
migconduct, Su attached.

Rasuwﬂon:Respondantpaldi on inrestutionto  without the threat or force of disciplinary,
civil or criminal proceedings. ' :

Delay: These discipiinary proceedings were axoesswely delayed. The delay i is not attributable to

. Respondent and the delay prejudiced hlrnlher

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulsted act or acts of professional misconduct
Respandent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would

establish was directly responsibie for the misconduct, The difficuliies or disabiliies were not the product of

O

a

(13) O
Additional mitigating circumstances: See attached

eny lllegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resuited from circumastances nof reagonably foreseeabie or which were beyond his/her confrol and

~which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/er

personal life which were other than emational or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested to by & wide range of referencea in the legal
and general communlties who are aware of the full axtent of his/her misconduct. '

Rehabilitation: Congiderable time has passed since the acts of professnonal misconduct oecurred followed
by convmcing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.
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D. Discipline:
(1) @x Staysd Suspension: ' o
(a)xik Respondent must be suspended from the pracﬁoe of law for a period of Eighteen (18) months
| XEX  anduntl Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Ber Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice snd pressnt leasming and ability in the lew pursuant to standsrd
1.4(c)il), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

i O end unﬁlRespondentpa)sresmmnassatfonh inhthandatCondiﬁonsfonnaﬂaﬂnedto
this stipulation.

ii. [ anduniil Respondent does the following:
The abova-referenced suspension Is stayed.,

(2) abix Probation:

Reapondent is placed on probation for a period of three (3) years, which will cormmence upon the effective date
of the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 853, Califomia Rules of Cowrt)

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) ¥ During the probation period, Respondent must mmplywith the provisions of the Sute Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct. .

(2) = Within ten (10) days of any changs, Respotdent must report to the Membership Records Office of the State.
Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of Celifornia (“Office of Probation™), all changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar -
purposes, aapresu-lbed bysechonﬁD021 of the Business and Professions Code.

(3) =Bk Within thirty {30) days from the effective date of discipﬂne, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
- angd schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probetion. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of prabation, Respondent must
promplly meet with the probation deputy as directed &énd upon reguast,

(4) W= Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, Apri 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under panaity of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must aiso state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if 80, the case number and
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. current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report muet be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended perfod.

In addition to all quartery reports, & final report, containing the same information, is ﬁuenoeaflier'man
twenty (20) daysbefmhe'lastdayofttmpoﬁodof'probaﬁmand no later than the last day of probation.

(5) O Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and o
conditions of probation with the probatiorr monitor to establish a mennar and schedule of compliance. ' ¢
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterty reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must

cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

(6) Eix Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully ary
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
direcied to Respondent personally or In writing releting to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions. :

{(7) = Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the State Bar Ethics School, and passage of the
tast given at the end of that session, :

'O No Ethics School recommended. -Reason:

(8) XXX Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must 50 deciare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office of
Probation. ' _

(9) Ekx The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporsted:

IEKE  Substance Abuse Conditions | 3  Law Office Management Conditions

O Medicsl Conditions O Fmancial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) =&k = Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of the .
Mulisiate Professional Responsibility Examindtion ("MPRE"), administered by the National Conference of '
Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation within one year. Fallure to pass the MPRE results In actual
suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule 951(b), California Rules of Court,
and rute 321(a)(1) & (c), Rules of Procedure. '

O No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(2) =Es  Other Conditions: See attached
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In the Matier of ' Case number(s):
JONATHAN A. BORNSTEIN 05-C-1858-PEM
Substance Abuse Conditions

o oal Respondent must abstain from use of any alkcoholic beverages, and shall not use or

possess eny narcotics, dangerous or restricted drugs, controlied substances, marjuana,
or associated peraphemalia, except with a va_lld prescription.

b. X Respondent must attend at isast four (4) meetings per month of:

‘O  Alcoholios Anonymous
3  Nercotics Anonymous -

1 The Other Bar
£  Other program See attached
As a separate repurtinh requirement, Respondent must provide o the Office of Probation

satisfactory proof of attendance during each month, on or before the tenth (10™) day of
the following month, during the condition or probation period. :

G Respondent must select a license medical laboretory approved by the Office of

Probation. Respondent must fumnish to the laboratory biood andfor urine samples as may
be required to show that Respondent has abatained from alcohiol and/or drugs. The
semples must be furmnished to the laboratory in such a manner a8 may be specified by the
laboratory to ansure specimen integrity. Respondent must cause the laboratory to
provide to the Offlce of Probation, at the Respondent’s sxpensa, a screening report on or
before the tenth day of each month of the condition or probation period, contalning an
analysis of Respondent's blood andfor urine obtained nat more than ten (10) days
praviously. o

Raspondant must maintain with the Office of Probation a current address and a curent
telephone number at which Respondent can be reached, Respondent must retum any
cal) from tha Office of Probation concerning testing of Respondent's blood or urine within
twelve {12) hours. For good cause, the Office of Probation may require Respondent to
deliver Respondent’s urine and/or blood sampleq{s) for additional reports to the Isboratory
described above no later than six hours after actual notice to Respondend that the Office
of Probation reguires an additional screening report,

] Upon the request of the Office of Probation, Respondent must provide the Office of

Probation with medical waivers end accass to all of Respondent's medical records.
Revocation of any medical waiver is a viglation of this condition. Any medical records
obtained by the Office of Probation are confidential and no information conceming them
or their contents will be glven to anyone except members of the Office of Probation, :
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, and the State Bar Court who are directly involved with
maintaining, enforeing or adjudicating this condition, '

{Substance Abuse Conditions form approved by SBC Execulive Commilies 30/16/00)

o

P.B7
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INTHEMATTEROF:  JONATHAN ANDREW BORNSTEIN

CASE NUMBER(S): 05-C-01858-PEM

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

procediral Backeround: This is 2 proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the
Business and Professional Code and rule 951 of the California Rules of Cowrt. On
February 9, 2006, Respondent pled guilty to 2 misdemeanor violation of one count of
Vehicle Code section 23152(b); driving while having a .08% or higher blood ajcohol,
with two admitted priors. On May 4, 2006, the Review Department of the State Bar
issued an order referring the matter to the Hearing Department for a hearing and decision
recommending the decision to be imposed in the event that the facts and circumstances '
surrounding the conviction involved moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting

Siscinfine.

Fagts: On February 2, 2005, Respondent was arrested for driving under the influence.
Respondent’s blood alcohol level was determined to be .1 1/.10%. On February 18, 2005,
Respondent was charged with misdemeanor violations of Vehicle Code sections 23152(a)
and Vehicle Code section 23152(b), with two prior convictions. The prior convictions,
violations of section Vehicle Code 23152(b), occurred on May 29, 1996 and on February
5 1997. On February 9, 2006, Respondent pled guilty to a misdemeanor violation of
Vehicle Code section 23152(b), and admitted the prior convictions. The remaining count
was dismissed on motion of the district attorney. The same day, Respondent was :
sentenced to serve 120 days county jail (stay of execution until March 8, 2006), his
California Driver’s License was suspended for three years, he was declared 2 habitual
traffic offender and fined $2,137.00, among other conditions. '

w: The facts and circumstances smiounding Respondent’s violation of
California Vehicle Code section 23152(b) do not invelve moral turpitude, but do involve
other conduct warranting discipline. The Respondent acknowledges that by the conduct
described herein, he willfully violated Business and Professions Code section 6068(a). -
PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was November 3, 2006.
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AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Multiple agts: By incurring throe driving under the influence conviotions, Respondent
engaged in multiple acts of misconduct.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Facts Supporting Mitigatinug Circamstances:

-apdor and coopergtion: Respondent has been candid and cooperative with the State Bar
during its moluuon of th:s case,

: Respondent immediately pled guilty to the DUI

ADDITIONAIL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

i : Although the nnsconduet herein ia extremely serious,
respondent has had no pnorrecurd of discipline since being admitted in 1998,

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standm-ds for Attorey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct 1.2(b)(ii), 1.2(e)Xv),
1.2(e)vii), 2.6(2), 3.4; In re Relley (1990) 52 Cal.3d 487; and seo generaily In Re
Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4™ 81.

COMPLIAN CE WITH CONDITIONS OF PROBATION IN
UNDERLYING CRIMINAL MATTERS.

Respondent shall comply with all conditions of his probation that were imposed in the
underlying criminal matter, and shall so declare under penalty of petjury m conjunction
with any quarterly report required to be filed with the State Bar Office of Probation.

ATTENDANCE AT ABSTINENCE-BASED SELF-HELP GROUP.

Respondent must attend at least four (4) meetings per month of an abstinence-based self
help group of his own choosing, including inter alia, Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, LifeRing, SM.AR.T., $.0.8. Other self-help maintenance programs are
acceptable if they include: (1) 2 subculture to support recovery (moetings) and (2) &
process of personal development that does not have financial barriers. (See O 'Conner v,
Calift (CD. Calif, 1994) 855 F. Supp. 303 [No first amendment viclation where
probationer given choice between AA and secular program).) If respondent wishes to
attend meatings of an abstinence-based self help group that is not specified above,
respondent shall obtain the approval of the Office of Probation to the alternative program
before attending such meetings. Failure to obtain approval from the Office of Probation
may result in respondent not receiving credit for the meetings. The program called
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“Moderation Management” is not acceptable becanse it allows the participant to continue
consuming alcohol.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Respondent has agreed to attend Statc Bar Etlics School as part of this stipulation;
therefore, he may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit toward his
required number of MCLE credits. :

. ELECTION NOT TO REQUEST STATE BAR COURT’S
ALTERNATIVE DISCIPLINE PROGRAM.

By signing this stipulation, Respondent acknowledges that he was provided information
about the State Bar Court’s Alternative Discipline Program; that he was offered the
opportunity to request referral to and participation in that program; and that he bas
elected not to do so. _ ‘ ' '

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

" approximately $3272.00. Respondent acknowledgos that this figurc is an estimate only.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief
from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of

further proceedings.

P.10
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in the Matterof Case number(s):
JONATHAN A. BORNSTEIN 05-C-1858-PEM '
SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fact,
_COncluslons of Law and Dusposmon -

nt's sa:é Print Name

‘-’ (7
ulelob L)
DataL Print Name -
1! \\OL - CYDNEY BATCHELOR _
Date® Print Name
~ (Stputation form approved by SBE Exacubve COMMMes 10/18/00. Revised 127162004.).

—10
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In the Matrer of Case numper(s).
Jonathan A, Bornstein 05-C-01858-PEM
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT iS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any. Is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED arid the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE 1S RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[[] Al Hearing dates are vacated.

1. On page 2, Section A(8)--costs to be in equal amounts prior to February 1, for the following
membership years: 2008 and 2009.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1} a motion o withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The efiective date of this disposition Is the effectlive date of the
Supreme Court order hersin, normally 30 dqys after file date. (See rule 953(q),
Callfornla Rules of Court.)

v 16, 2007 - Car Mettan,

Date PAT MCELROY
Judge of the State Bar Court

{Form adopted by the $BC Executive Commites (Rev. 2/25/05) Stayed Suspension
Page 11




| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on November 21, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JONATHAN A. BORNSTEIN

LAW OFC EDWIN TRAIN CALDWELL LLP
. 750 LINDARO ST 3FL

SAN RAFAEL, CA 94901

EDWIN TRAIN CALDWELL

LAW OFC EDWIN TRAIN CALDWELL LLP
750 LINDARO ST #320

SAN RAFAEL, CA 94901

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

CYDNEY BATCHELOR , Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
November 21, 2006.

e

L;uretta Cramer

Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpt



